Water 1,608,960   1,948,562   -   2,008,459
Sewer  1,719,057   1,719,218   -   -
Light 5,946,006   6,828,024   -   -

Total business-type activities 9,274,023   10,495,804   -   2,008,459

Total primary government 12,824,664$   10,971,516$   365,524$   2,297,692$

General revenues:
Property taxes levied for:

General purposes
Police operations

Income taxes levied for:
General purposes
Capital purposes

Kilowatt per hour tax levied for
  general purposes

Permissive motor vehicle license tax
Payments in lieu of taxes
Grants and entitlements not restricted

to specific programs
Interest income
Miscellaneous

Total general revenues

Transfers

Change in net position

Net position at beginning of year,
   as previously reported

Restatement - change in accounting principle

Net position at beginning of year, restated

Net position at end of year

SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CITY OF ST. CLAIRSVILLE

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Program Revenues

   BELMONT COUNTY, OHIO

14

Governmental Business-type
Activities Activities Total

(449,326)$   -$   (449,326)$

(1,399,482)   -   (1,399,482)
(135)   -   (135)

(126,637)   -   (126,637)
(89,557)   -   (89,557)

(353,792)   -   (353,792)
(1,243)   -   (1,243)

(2,420,172)   -   (2,420,172)

-   2,348,061   2,348,061
-   161   161
-   882,018   882,018
-   3,230,240   3,230,240

(2,420,172)   3,230,240   810,068

546,788   -   546,788
526,688   -   526,688

827,225   -   827,225
827,226   -   827,226

173,166   -   173,166
54,178   -   54,178
89,100   -   89,100

278,299   -   278,299
524,329   -   524,329

87,533   375,044   462,577

3,934,532   375,044   4,309,576

(90,758)   90,758   -

1,423,602   3,696,042   5,119,644

14,883,930   30,665,965   45,549,895

(197,735)   (168,279)   (366,014)

14,686,195   30,497,686   45,183,881

16,109,797$   34,193,728$   50,303,525$

and Changes in Net Position
Net (Expense) Revenue

15

Other Total
Permanent Governmental Governmental

General Police Street Improvement Funds Funds
Assets:

Equity in pooled cash and cash equivalents  3,888,978$   325,413$   632,274$   1,141,706$   947,836$   6,936,207$
Cash and cash equivalents in segregated
  accounts -   20,609   -   571,238   -   591,847

Property taxes 571,007   539,409   -   -   -   1,110,416
Income taxes 270,224   -   -   270,224   -   540,448

   Payment in lieu of taxes  -   -   -   -   100,000   100,000
Accounts 59,669   15,876   -   -   46,861   122,406
Intergovernmental 111,974   33,148   164,283   289,233   -   598,638
Due from other funds 5,818   -   -   -   -   5,818

Interfund loans 4   -   -   -   -   4
Loans to other funds   68,561   -   -   -   -   68,561
Loans receivable -   -   -   -   545,384   545,384
Materials and supplies inventory 1,822   17,856   10,332   -   560   30,570
Prepayments 6,256   9,481   5,050   -   2,500   23,287
Assets held for resale -   -   -   -   32,955   32,955
Restricted assets:

Equity in pooled cash and cash
  equivalents 13,990   -   -   -   -   13,990

Total assets 4,998,303$   961,792$   811,939$   2,272,401$   1,676,096$   10,720,531$

Liabilities:
Accounts payable 17,085$   1,313$   3,666$   8,000$   1,065$   31,129$
Accrued wages and benefits payable 3,349   67,656   19,541   -   6,582   97,128
Intergovernmental payable  14,554   25,150   7,790   -   2,300   49,794
Interfund loans payable -   -   -   -   4   4
Due to other funds -   -   -   -   5,818   5,818
Loans from other funds -   -   -   -   68,561   68,561
Payroll withholdings payable 3,456   -   -   -   -   3,456

Total liabilities  38,444   94,119   30,997   8,000   84,330   255,890

Deferred inflows of resources:
Property taxes levied for the next year 562,960   529,883   -   -   -   1,092,843
Payment in lieu of taxes -   -   -   -   100,000   100,000
Unavailable revenue 208,418   42,674   107,062   142,677   33,840   534,671

Total deferred inflows of resources 771,378   572,557   107,062   142,677   133,840   1,727,514

Fund balances:
Nonspendable  90,629   27,337   15,382   -   3,060   136,408
Restricted -   267,779   658,498   2,121,724   993,196   4,041,197
Committed -   -   -   -   513,041   513,041
Assigned 457,496   -   -   -   -   457,496
Unassigned (deficit) 3,640,356   -   -   -   (51,371)   3,588,985

Total fund balances 4,188,481   295,116   673,880   2,121,724   1,457,926   8,737,127

Total liabilities, deferred inflows
of resources and fund balances  4,998,303$   961,792$   811,939$   2,272,401$   1,676,096$   10,720,531$

DECEMBER 31, 2024

SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CITY OF ST. CLAIRSVILLE

BALANCE SHEET
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

BELMONT COUNTY, OHIO

16

Total governmental fund balances  8,737,127$

Amounts reported for governmental activities on the
statement of net position are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources
and therefore are not reported in the funds.   9,657,597

Other long-term assets are not available to pay for current-
period expenditures and therefore are deferred inflows in the funds.